e-ISSN: 2720-989X
JOURNAL OF ENERGY AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (JEEE) 17
Vol. 05, No. 01, Oktober, 2023
 © the Authors (2023)
                          This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.
INTERNET OF THINGS (IoT) BASED SCALES FOR
DYNAMIC LOADS WITH WEIGHT FORECASTING
FEATURE

9 4 Can’t be read
10 4,5 Can’t be read
Fig 3. 4 Testing the distance of RFID Tag type key chain
Tbl 3. 2  The results of testing the distance of the RFID Tag type
key chain
Number of
Testing
Distance
(cm)
Description
1 0 Read
2 0,5 Read
3 1 Read
4 1,5 Read
5 2 Read
6 2,5 Can’t be read
7 3 Can’t be read
8 3,5 Can’t be read
9 4 Can’t be read
10 4,5 Can’t be read
Fig 3. 5 Testing the distance of RFID Tag type ID Card
Tbl 3. 3 The results of testing the distance of the RFID Tag type
ID card
Number of
Testing
Distance
(cm)
Description
1 0 Read
2 0,5 Read
3 1 Read
4 1,5 Read
5 2 Read
6 2,5 Can’t be read
7 3 Can’t be read
8 3,5 Can’t be read
9 4 Can’t be read
10 4,5 Can’t be read
2) Loadcell Sensor Accuracy Testing
Testing the accuracy of the load cell sensor is carried
out by storing the load on the cross section of the scales
and then comparing the value of the load reading without
using a filter and reading the load using a moving average
filter. The Moving Average Filter will reduce noise that
occurs by averaging the samples, so the value to be
processed will be the result of the average number of
samples. Moving Average Filter Equation[9]:
𝑆𝑀𝐴 =
𝑑𝑎𝑡𝑎1 +  𝑑𝑎𝑡𝑎2 +. . . 𝑑𝑎𝑡𝑎 𝑛
𝑛
(3.1)
The results of the next test are compared with the
validated loads. The weight used in this test uses reference
data with various weights, namely 0.90 Kg, 12.95 Kg,
55.45 Kg, 125.96 Kg. Fig 3. 6 is a graph of the results of the
load test, while
e-ISSN: 2720-989X
JOURNAL OF ENERGY AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING (JEEE) 20
Vol. 05, No. 01, Oktober, 2023
 © the Authors (2023)